



Reference: Funding Opportunity 72052720APS00001

Amendment Number: Two (2)

Issuance Date of Amendment Number Two (2): May 13, 2020

Agreement Officer: G. Michael Junge

Subject: Amendment Two (2) to the PERU NEW PARTNERSHIP AND PRIVATE SECTOR ENGAGEMENT INITIATIVE – Notice of Funding Opportunity/Annual Program Statement Number 72052720APS00001

Dear Prospective Applicants:

The purpose of this Amendment Two (2) to reference funding opportunity is to (1) include Questions and Answers received in response to subject NFO/APS, as Annex A, and (2) include a courtesy Spanish version for your reference as Annex B.

Accordingly, the NFO/APS is modified to include the next two annexes, as follows:

ANNEX A

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

PERU NEW PARTNERSHIP AND PRIVATE SECTOR ENGAGEMENT INITIATIVE Notice of Funding Opportunity/Annual Program Statement Number 72052720APS00001

Q.1. Can my organization apply to 1 objective or can it apply to various?

A.1 The concept notes are reviewed by panels that have expertise in each of those subject areas so your concept note would have a greater likelihood of success if you submit it to the panel that has the most expertise. That said, if you believe your concept note meets multiple areas, you can list those areas and then we will make the determination of which panel is most appropriate to review the concept.

Q2. Could the required matching funds come from a foundation or government, or do they have to come from the private sector?

A.2 USAID/Peru in particular is interested in working with Resource Partners from the private and civil sector that will mobilize domestic resources for development. This includes non-traditional development partners such as private businesses, business and trade associations, foundations, and financial institutions in addition to non-profit NGOs and for-profit development firms as well as private education institutions.

While host country government funds are possible, it must be demonstrated that those funds are funds that the host government would not have committed if it had not been for this USAID award

Q.3 Can an organization submit a concept note before matching funds have been officially committed, or is a letter of support or some other kind of confirmation of matching funds required before concept note submission?

A.3. Under C. Concept Paper Applicant Content: “Applicants must include letters of support from potential Resource Partners which demonstrate the Resource Partner’s interest in the activity as annexes.”

Q.4. I have a question regarding the program funding areas section. For the Governance and Institutional Strengthening (GIS) category, is there a specific geographic scope/specific province or cities in which partnerships should focus on? I noticed there a list of provinces/cities for the Alternative Development (AD) category, but not sure if the same apply for all four categories.

A.4. USAID GIS preference is for:

- regions/areas with USAID presence, which currently includes regions in southern and northern Peru (currently in 5 of 13 Reconstruction target regions),
- regions/areas with a greater likelihood of issues of gender-based violence and other inequities (including Lima and parts of the Amazon for synergies with Alternate Development and/or Environment and Sustainable Growth efforts),
- regions where there is greatest opportunity for private sector to work with vulnerable populations, and
- regions/areas where interventions can ensure positive impact or benefits for weak institutions and promoting equal opportunities to support social inclusion for affected groups.

Q5. Is the deadline to submit the LOI April 30, 2020?

A5. This APS is open for a full year – Concept notes can be submitted as long as the APS is open.

Q6. (Section A, What are the Basic Requirements of a Strategic Alliance?) Would USAID clarify if loan capital counts toward cost share requirements?

A.6 If it can be demonstrated that the loan capital can be considered cost leverage (not cost share) i.e. it is something of value that is added to the funds which USAID is providing, it can be included.

Q7. (Section B, Estimate of Funds Available and Number of Awards Contemplated) The BAA mentions that a total of 5 to 10 award will be made. Can USAID clarify if it envisions a maximum dollar threshold for grants? •

A7. The maximum value of this APS is \$20 million, and USAID/Peru envisions that 5-10 awards will be made.

Q8. (Section F) Would USAID clarify what restrictions under the APS apply to where (source) and from whom (vendors) an organization can buy goods and services using U.S. Government funds? We would respectfully like to request that the solicitation incorporate geographic code 935 authorizing grantees to purchase goods and services from any country except prohibited source countries.

A.8 The geographic code will depend upon the type of funding which USAID will use, in example, if it is for COVID-19 money, we can use geographic code 935. This detail will be discussed once the concept note has been approved (but in most cases, geographic code 937 will be the default code).

Q9. Do Resource Partner funds go through USAID then to be passed on to the Implementing Partner through an agreement with USAID, or is the Implementing Partner expected to have a separate agreement with the Resource Partner in order to receive funding from them?

A9. This will be cost leverage whereby the funds do not need to go through USAID. The implementing partner needs to demonstrate that if it were not for USAID/Peru's funding, those resources would not have gone in resolving the problem.

Q10. The question has been redacted as it provides too much identifiable information, but it was a question concerning a Public International Organization (PIO).

A10. There are no completion requirements for PIOs. A PIO can submit a concept note under this APS but more expeditiously they could contact USAID directly.

Q11. In the NOFO/APS it is indicated that *“Implementing Partners applying for USAID funding must fall under the definition of USAID's New Partner Initiative, i.e. they must be either a "New Partner": An individual or organization that has not received any funding from USAID as a prime partner over the last five years, or they must be an "Underutilized Partner": An organization that has received less than \$25 million in direct or indirect awards from USAID over the past five years.”* Could you please better explain what it means to be an “underutilized” partner? Does the \$25 million threshold refer to total “awarded” amounts in the past five years (counting from March 2015 onwards)? Or does it refer to actual disbursed funds in the past five years? With this information we could confirm if we qualify as “Underutilized partner”.

A11. The \$25 million is any USAID funding that your organization has received in the past 5 years. It is not the total amount of the award, it is either how much you have been obligated, or it is how much you have actually spent in the previous 5 years.

Q12. Do you have the solicitation in Word and in Spanish?

A12. We cannot provide the document in Word. We are providing a Spanish version as part of the amendment

Q.13. Can one organization submit more than one concept notes in response to the NFO/ APS“N° 72052720APS00001 -Peru New Partnerships and Private Sector Engagement Initiative”, Our organization is preparing 3 concept notes with different teams and different objectives.

A.13. Yes, multiple concept notes can be submitted.

Q.14. The funding proposal states that the first review will happen today, and then the first week of every quarter thereafter. Can I provide this to you by Sunday night to be considered in this first round of review, or will I need to wait until the next quarter?

A.14. Given the current situation - you can submit at any time - we will try to review on a quarterly basis but the solicitation also allows us to review as they come in so I would encourage you to submit as soon as you can.

Q.15. Can we use our potential anchor investor, as the Resource Partner? They confirmed they would support this process. Are there any qualifications for the Resource Partner?

A.15. Your resource partner sounds great. The only dis-qualification is if the funding includes USG funds from any source (i.e. another governmental agency) otherwise funding or resources that will increase the potential USAID funding is highly encouraged.

[END OF ANNEX A]

ANEXO B

**VERSION EN ESPAÑOL
PREGUNTAS Y RESPUESTAS
INICIATIVA DE ALIANZAS NUEVAS Y PARTICIPACION
DEL SECTOR PRIVADO EN EL PERU
NOTIFICACION DE OPORTUNIDAD DE FINANCIAMIENTO/DECLARACION
ANNUAL DEL PROGRAMA NO. 72052720APS00001**

Pregunta 1. ¿Puede mi organización aplicar a un objetivo o puede aplicar a varios?

Respuesta 1. Los documentos conceptuales son revisadas por un comité con experiencia en cada una de esas áreas, por lo que su documento conceptual tendría una mayor probabilidad de éxito si la envía al panel que tiene la mayor experiencia. Dicho esto, si cree que su documento conceptual cumple con múltiples áreas puede enumerar esas áreas y luego haremos la determinación de que comité es el más apropiado para revisarlo.

Pregunta 2. ¿Podrían los fondos de contrapartida requeridos provenir de una Fundación o gobierno? ¿O tienen que venir del sector privado?

Respuesta 2. USAID está interesada en trabajar con socios del sector privado y civil que movilizaran recursos propios para el Desarrollo. Esto incluye, socios no tradicionales como empresas privadas. Fundaciones de asociaciones empresariales y comerciales e instituciones financieras, además de ONGs sin fines de lucro y empresas de Desarrollo lucrativo, así como instituciones educativas privadas.

Si bien los fondos del gobierno del país anfitrión son posibles, debe demostrarse que esos fondos son fondos que el gobierno anfitrión no habría comprometido sino hubiera sido por esta donación de USAID.

Pregunta 3. ¿Puede una organización enviar un documento conceptual antes de que los fondos de contrapartida sean comprometidos oficialmente, o es una carta de apoyo o algún otro tipo de confirmación de los fondos de contrapartida requeridos antes de la presentación del documento conceptual?

Respuesta 3. Bajo la Sección C, Contenido para el documento conceptual: Los solicitantes deben incluir cartas de apoyo de potenciales socios que demuestren el interés del socio en la actividad como anexo al documento conceptual.

Pregunta 4. Tengo una pregunta, en cuanto a la sección de áreas de financiamiento del programa, para la categoría de Fortalecimiento de la Gobernanza y las Instituciones, existe un alcance geográfico específico/provincia o ciudades específicas en las que las asociaciones deberían centrarse:

Respuesta 4. La preferencia del programa de USAID GIS es para:

- Regiones/áreas con presencia de USAID, que actualmente incluyan regiones en el sur y norte del Perú (actualmente en 5 de 13 áreas objetivo de reconstrucción.
- Regiones/áreas con una mayor probabilidad de problema de violencia de género y otras inequidades (incluyendo Lima y las zonas del Amazonas para sinergias con los esfuerzos del Desarrollo Alternativo y/o Crecimiento Sostenible y Medio ambiente
- Regiones donde hay la mayor oportunidad para el sector privado de trabajar con poblaciones vulnerables
- Regiones/áreas donde las intervenciones puedan asegurar un impacto positivo o beneficios para instituciones débiles y la igualdad de oportunidades para apoyar la inclusión social de los grupos afectados.

Pregunta 5. ¿Es la fecha límite para enviar las cartas de interés el 30 de abril del 2020?

Respuesta 5. Este APS está abierto por todo el año. Los documentos conceptuales pueden ser enviados mientras dure la vigencia del APS.

**Pregunta 6. (Sección A. ¿Cuáles son los requerimientos de una estrategia básica?)
¿Podría USAID clarificar si cuentan con requerimientos de costos compartidos?**

Respuesta 6. Si se demuestra que el capital de préstamo puede ser considerado costos de apalancamiento (no costos compartidos) como, por ejemplo, es algo de valor que es agregado a los fondos que USAID está proporcionando, este puede ser incluido.

Pregunta 7 (Sección B, Disponibilidad de fondos estimados y numero de premios contemplados) Se menciona que un total de 5 a 10 premios serán otorgados. Puede USAID clarificar si se visualiza un máximo valor para las donaciones.

Respuesta 7. El valor máximo de este APS es \$20 millones y USAID/Perú visualiza que de 5 a 10 premios serán otorgados.

Pregunta 8 (Sección F), ¿Podría USAID clarificar, que restricciones aplican bajo el APS, a donde (Fuente de Origen), de quienes (proveedores), una organización puede comprar productos y servicios usando los fondos del Gobierno Americano? Respetuosamente deseamos solicitar que la solicitud de aplicación incorpore el código geográfico 935 autorizando a los recipientes comprar productos y servicios de cualquier país con excepción de los países de fuentes prohibidas.

Respuesta 8. El código geográfico dependerá del tipo de fondos que USAID usara, por ejemplo, si son fondos del COVID-19, podemos usar el código geográfico 935. Este detalle será discutido una vez el documento conceptual haya sido aprobado (pero en la mayoría de los casos, el código geográfico 937 será el código de forma predeterminada.

Pregunta 9. ¿Pasan los fondos de los socios a través de USAID y de ahí pasan al socio implementador a través de un acuerdo con USAID, o se espera que el socio implementador tenga un acuerdo independiente con sus socios a fin de recibir los fondos de ellos?

Respuesta 9. Este será un apalancamiento de costos donde los fondos no necesitan pasar por USAID. El socio implementador necesita demostrar que si no fuera por el financiamiento de USAID esos recursos no habrían sido utilizados para resolver el problema

Pregunta 10. La pregunta ha sido redactada ya que proporciona demasiada información identificable, pero se trataba de una Organización Publica Internacional. (PIO).

Respuesta 10. No hay requisitos de cumplimiento para PIOs. Un PIO puede enviar un documento conceptual bajo este APS pero más rápidamente podrían contactar directamente a USAID.

Pregunta 11. En el NOFO/APS se indica que los “socios implementadores que soliciten financiamiento de USAID deben de estar bajo la definición de la iniciativa de nuevos socios de USAID. Por ejemplo, deben de ser un nuevo socio, individuo u organización que no haya recibido ningún financiamiento de USAID como socio principal en los últimos años, o debe ser un socio infrautilizado. Una organización que ha recibido menos de \$25 millones en premios directos e indirectos de USAID en los últimos 5 años. “Podría por favor explicar mejor que significa ser un socio infrautilizado?

Respuesta 11. Los \$25 millones es cualquier financiamiento de USAID que su organización haya recibido en los últimos 5 años. No es el monto total de la adjudicación es cuanto ha sido obligado o cuanto ha gastado realmente en el año anterior

Pregunta 12. ¿Tienen la solicitud de aplicación en versión WORD y en español?

Respuesta 12. No Podemos proporcionar el documento en versión Word. Estamos proporcionando una versión en español como parte de esta enmienda.

Pregunta 13. Queríamos consultar si una organización puede presentar más de una solicitud al llamado “No 72052720APS00001 - Perú New Partnerships and Private Sector Engagement Initiative”, nuestra organización está preparando 3 documentos conceptuales con diferentes equipos y para diferentes objetivos. ~

Respuesta 13. Si, más de un documento conceptual puede ser enviado.

Pregunta 14. La propuesta de financiación establece que la primera revisión se realizara hoy y luego la primera semana de cada trimestre. ¿Puedo proporcionarle esto antes del lunes por la noche para ser considerado para la primera de revisión, o tendré que esperar hasta el próximo trimestre?

Respuesta 14. Dada la situación actual – usted puede enviar en cualquier momento -trataremos de revisar trimestralmente, pero la solicitud nos permite revisar como vayan llegando, por lo que recomendamos enviarlo tan pronto como pueda.

Pregunta 15. ¿Podemos utilizar nuestra compañía de seguros, como socio de recursos? Nos han confirmado que ellos apoyarían este proceso. ¿Hay alguna calificación para los socios de recursos?

Respuesta 15. Su socio de recursos está bien. La única descalificación es si los fondos incluyen fondos americanos de otra fuente de financiamiento (como, por ejemplo, de otra agencia del gobierno americano) de otra manera, financiamiento o recursos que potencialmente incrementen los fondos de USAID son muy recomendados.

[FIN DE ANEXO B]